

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

GRANGE INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
Respondent,

v.

ELIZABETH and WESLEY ROBERTS,
Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Elena Luisa Garella
Law Office of Elena Luisa Garella
3201 First Avenue South, Suite 208
Seattle, Washington 98134
(206) 675-0675
law@garella.com

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAY 31 PM 3:48

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Bodily Injury Coverage is Triggered by the <u>Brandis</u> Complaint.....	2
1. Wes Roberts is owed a defense by Grange.. ..	3
2. The outrage claim triggers a duty to defend.....	6
3. Untested torts should trigger a duty to defend.....	8
C. Personal and Advertising Liability Coverage is Also Triggered by the Brandis Complaint.....	9
1. The “Knowledge of Falsity” exclusion does not apply... ..	10
2. The “Knowing Violation of Rights of Another” exclusion does not apply.	12
D. Denial of Motion to Stay Must be Reversed if Trial is Ordered Upon Remand.. ..	14
E. Counterclaim Improperly Dismissed.	16
F. The Collateral Estoppel Doctrine is Not Available to Respondent.....	20
1. Grange is barred from introducing new evidence.....	20
2. Grange’s argument that subsequent litigation estops appellate review is substantively nonsensical.	22
G. Attorneys Fees.....	24
II. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Casper v. Esteb Enters.</u> , 119 Wn. App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223 (Div. II 2004)	18, 19
<u>Drake v. Mutual of Enumclaw</u> ,167 Or. App. 475, 1 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	5
<u>Dunlap v. Wayne</u> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986).....	11, 23
<u>Federated Am. Ins. Co. v. Strong</u> , 102 Wn.2d 665, 689 P.2d 68 (1984).....	3- 6
<u>Fibreboard Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</u> , 16 Cal. App. 4th 492, 20 Cal. Rptr. 2d 376 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1993)	7
<u>Gray v. Zurich Ins. Co.</u> , 65 Cal.2d 263, 419 P.2d 168, 54 Cal. Rptr. 104, (Cal. 1966)	8
<u>Hadley v. Maxwell</u> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001)	21, 23
<u>Hansen v. Friend</u> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992)	12, 22
<u>Lavigne v. Chase, Haskell</u> , 112 Wn. App. 677, 50 P.3d 306 (Div. III, 2002).....	19
<u>McNabb v. Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 163 Wn.2d 393, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008).....	1
<u>Murray v. Amrine</u> , 28 Wn. App. 650, 626 P.2d 24 (1981).....	9
<u>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</u> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013)	2, fn. 1
<u>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</u> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	24
<u>R.A. Hanson Co. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</u> , 26 Wn. App. 290, 612 P.2d 456 (1980).....	8

<u>Rice v. Janovich</u> , 109 Wn.2d 48, 742 P.2d 1230 (1987)	7, fn. 2
<u>Roller v. Stonewall</u> , 115 Wn.2d 679, 801 P.2d 207 (1990).....	6
<u>Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 132 Wn.2d 507, 940 P.2d 252 (1997)	1
<u>Strode v. Gleason</u> , 9 Wn. App. 13, 510 P.2d 250 (Div I. 1973)	9, fn. 3
<u>State v. Mullin-Coston</u> , 152 Wn.2d 107, 95 P.3d 321 (2004)	22
<u>Truck Ins. Exch. V. VanPort Homes, Inc.</u> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	9, 11-12
<u>U.S.F. & G. Ins. Co. v. Brannan</u> , 22 Wn. App. 341, 589 P.2d 817 (Div. III, 1979)	4-5
<u>Western Nat'l Assurance Co. v. Hecker</u> , 43 Wn. App. 816, 719 P.2d 954 (1986)	15
<u>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007).....	1, 6-8, 24

STATUTES

RCW 26.16.010	5
---------------------	---

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)	22
RAP 9.11.....	20
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	20
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	20

SECONDARY SOURCES

22 <u>Holmes' Appleman on Insurance</u> 2d (2003).....	24
--	----

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....7
Thomas V. Harris, Washington Insurance Law, (3rd ed. 2010)15
